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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2561
TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.03.2021


TATA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL IN BIHAR


2561. # Shri Vivek Thakur:


Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:


a) whether any step has been taken to open a Tata Memorial hospital in Muzaffarpur,

Bihar;


b) if so, the details thereof; and


c) if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES & PENSIONS AND

PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE(DR. JITENDRA SINGH):


(a) Yes, Sir.


(b) The details are as follows :


(i) The project costing Rs.198.15 Crore has been sanctioned by the Department of

Atomic Energy to construct the 100 bedded hospital in Muzaffarpur, Bihar.


(ii) Bihar Government has transferred a piece of land admeasuring 15 acres in Shri

Krishna Medical College, Muzaffarpur, Bihar to Department of Atomic Energy

(DAE) / Tata Memorial Centre (TMC).


(iii) In addition, a 50 bedded Modular Hospital with Corporate Social Responsibility

(CSR) and Donation fund has been commissioned from 01.02.2021 with the services of TMC Doctors and with the following facilities :


(a) Oncology OPD

(b) Day Care for chemotherapy

(c) Cancer Surgery

(d) Preventive Oncology

(e) Palliative Care

(f) Telemedicine


(iv) A first population based cancer registry for Bihar has been established by TMC.


(v) TMC has launched cancer awareness and screening camp with the support of

Bihar Government in 15 districts of Bihar.


(c) Not applicable.

